
 
 

AUTHENTICATE THE VOTER. AUTHENTICATE THE BALLOT. AUTHENTICATE THE COUNT. 

 
WE’RE ADVOCATES FOR: 

• SECURITY and ACCURACY are more important than CONVENIENCE! 

• Requiring voter photo ID and other registration security steps are not voter suppression! 

• Return to precinct voting. NEVER let commissions implement problematic voting centers! 

• Clean up voter rolls at least 60 days before EVERY election. 

• Return to hand-marked paper ballots -- High-security, currency-grade, watermarked paper with randomized 
numbers for citizens to track their ballot. Move technology from the machines to the ballots and new processes. 

• Remove hackable voting computers – Scanners, tabulators, BMDs, DREs, Election Management System. 

• Remove tabulators and hand count ballots on election night.  If machines can’t be removed because of law, 
implement a hand count a day after the election to ensure the machine ballot count is correct.  

• If electronic voting equipment must stay, then it MUST be updated to current security standards and  

checked via a Security Risk Audit using citizen/security/IT experts… before it can be used in an election. 

• Return registration to all paper and remove all internet connections that are in a precinct.  

• Lock voter rolls one month prior and move registration (on paper) process totally offline. 

• No single vendor can register, generate, scan, count and compile ballots.  Process diversification is a must. 

• Videotape/live stream the casting and counting of ballots in ways supporting voter privacy. 

• Post ballots/key poll officer reports online the day after an election for public access: The People’s Audit. 

• Return to election day versus election season voting. 

 

 
ACTION: 

First: 

• Build relationships with your local Election Commission, State Representatives and Senators. 

o Search your county election commission website to learn who they are. 

o House members: https://www.capitol.tn.gov/house/members/ 

o Senate members: https://www.capitol.tn.gov/senate/members/ 

Second: 

• Write, call, email and meet with them to let them know your concerns, insist on a response. 

• Advocate for your issues in a professional manner. The issues on this website might help you. 

• Talking points IN YOUR OWN WORDS: 

o We want open, transparent elections but we're extremely concerned with what we've seen in previous 
elections in Tennessee and across the country. 

o Machines are vulnerable; hand-marked paper ballots are safer than ballot marking devices;  
return (or keep) us voting in precincts rather than susceptible vote centers; drastically improve election 
audits; implement serious punishment for election crimes. 

o Listen closely to citizens -- your constituents -- who know far more about elections and election 
processes than you think. 

    Third: 

 

• Get involved:  Be a Poll Worker, Precinct Chair, Poll Watcher (Email:  pollwatch@williamsongop.org) 

• Go to meetings: Learn what voting systems are used/what they want to use/read past minutes. 

https://www.capitol.tn.gov/house/members/
https://www.capitol.tn.gov/senate/members/
mailto:pollwatch@williamsongop.org


 

 
 

    Williamson County Election Commission  
     405 Downs Blvd. 
     Franklin, TN  37064 
     (615) 790-5711 
     Chad Gray, Elections Administrator, chad.gray@williamsoncounty-tn.gov  615-790-5711 

• Jonathan Duda (R), Chairman, jonathan.duda@charter.net   615-557-8400 

• Wanda Bruce Graham (D), Secretary, wanda.bruce.graham@gmail.com  

• Donna Choate (R), Member, kdchoate@yahoo.com   

• Jim Burnett (R), Member, jburnett5719@gmail.com  

• Rod Williamson (D), Member, rodwilliamson72@gmail.com  

 

Williamson County Board of Commissioners 

1320 West Main Street 

Franklin, TN 37064 Email all the Commissioners here 

(615) 790-5712 

Rogers Anderson, Williamson County Mayor, 615-790-5700 

• District 1: Lisa Hayes Lenox, lisa.lenox@williamsoncounty-tn.gov 615-736-4244 

• District 1: Ricky Jones, ricky.jones@williamsoncounty-tn.gov 615-308-8381 

• District 2: Elizabeth C. “Betsy” Hester, betsy.hester@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-790-3089 

• District 2: Judy Herbert, judy.herbert@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-368-7720 

• District 3: Jennifer Mason, jennifer.mason@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-934-2356 

• District 3: Guy Carden II, guy.carden@williamsoncounty-tn.gov,   

• District 4: Pete Stresser, pete.stresser@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-861-9967 

• District 4: Greg Lawrence, greg.lawrence@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-202-7990 

• District 5: Greg Sanford, greg.sanford@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-489-2895 

• District 5: Mary Smith, mary.smith@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-640-1273 

• District 6: David O’Neal, david.oneil@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-218-9524 

• District 6: Paul Webb, paul.webb@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-479-2057 

• District 7: Christopher Richards, christopher.richards@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-294-3138 

• District 7: Tom Tunnicliffe, tom.tunnicliffe@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-682-1653 

• District 8: Drew Torres, drew.torres@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-210-0800 

• District 8: Barb Sturgeon, barb.sturgeon@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-605-6140 

• District 9: Chas Morton, chas.morton@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-790-2444 

• District 9: Matt Williams, matt.williams@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-218-3548 

• District 10: Bill Petty, bill.petty@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 402-306-1721 

• District 10: Meghan Guffee, meghan.guffee@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-513-5136 

• District 11: Brian Beathard, brian.beathard@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-656-8988 

• District 11: Sean Aiello, sean.aiello@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-550-2803 

• District 12: Steve Smith, steve.smith@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-794-9515 

• District 12: Brian Clifford, brian.clifford@williamsoncounty-tn.gov, 615-212-8929 
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Tennessee State Election Commission 

312 Rosa Parks Avenue, 7th Floor 

Nashville, TN 37243 

• Kathy.Summers@tnsos.gov (Administrative Assistant to Commissioners)   

• Kent Younce, (R), Chairman, 423 Fairway Dr, LaFollette, TN 37766 Unable to verify phone  

• Bennie Smith (D), Secretary, PO Box 1831, Collierville TN 38027 901-213 6883 
• Donna Barrett (R), Chairman, 2225 SE Broad St, Murfreesboro, TN 37127 615-896-5571 

• Jimmy Eldridge (R), 6 Barrett Place, Jackson, TN 38305 731-695-6885 

• Judy H. Blackburn (R) 1011 Heykoop Dr, Morristown, TN 37814 423-586-5828 

• Michael McDonald (D) 1695 A.B. Wade Rd, Portland, TN 37148 615-888-3081 

• Secondra Meadows (D) Unable to verify address – contact through Kathy Summers above. 
 

Secretary of State Office (Coordinates & supports State Election Commission) 

• Secretary of State Tre Hargett (615) 741-2819  Mark Goins, Coordinator of Elections (615) 741-7956 

State Capitol, Nashville, TN 37243-1102 312 Rosa Parks Ave, Nashville TN 37243-0309 

Tre.Hargett@tnsos.gov Mark.Goins@tnsos.gov  

  

House Elections & Finance Campaign Subcommittee 

Representative Tim Rudd (Rutherford County), Chair, Elections & Campaign Finance Subcommittee  

rep.tim.rudd@capitol.tn.gov 

• Representative Rush Bricken (Coffee, Grundy Counties), rep.rush.bricken@capitol.tn.gov  
• Representative Dan Howell (Meigs, Polk, part Bradley Counties), rep.dan.howell@capitol.tn.gov  
• Representative Tom Leatherwood (Part Shelby County), rep.tom.leatherwood@capitol.tn.gov  
• Representative Jerome Moon (Blount County), rep.jerome.moon@capitol.tn.gov  
• Representative Jason Powell (Part Davidson County), rep.jason.powell@capitol.tn.gov  
• Representative Dave Wright (Part Knox County), rep.dave.wright@capitol.tn.gov  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   Franklin City Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

City Hall -- 109 3rd Avenue South  

Franklin, TN 37064 

615-791-3217 

Ken Moore, Mayor, ken.moore@franklintn.gov, 615-791-3217 

• Ist Ward: Bev Burger,  bev@alermanburger.com, 615-498-4794 

• 2nd Ward: Matt Brown, matt.brown@franklintn.gov, 615-651-4757 

• 3rd Ward: Jason Potts, alderman.potts@franklintn.gov, 615-791-3217 

• 4th Ward: Patrick Baggett, patrick.baggett@franklintn.gov, 615-861-1033 

• Alderman at Large: Clyde Barnhill, clyde.barnhill@franklintn.gov, 615-415-2356 

• Alderman at Large:  Greg Caesar, greg.caesar@franklintn.gov, 615-791-3217 

• Alderman at Large: Ann Petersen, ann.petersen@comcast.net, 615-794-6033 

• Alderman at Large: Brandy Blanton, brandy.blanton@franklintn.gov, 615-300-5251 
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### 

Williamson County State General Assembly Delegation 

• Senate District 27:  Senator Jack Johnson, sen.jack.johnson@capitol.tn.gov, 615-741-2495 

• Senate District 28:  Senator Joey Hensley, sen.joey.hensley@capitol.tn.gov, 615-741-3100 

• House District 61:  Representative Gino Bulso, rep.gino.bulso@capitol.tn.gov, 615-741-6808  

• House District 63:  Representative Jake McCalmon, rep.jake.mccalmon@capitol.tn.gov, 615-741-4389  

• House District 65:  Representative Lee Reeves, rep.lee.reeves@capitol.tn.gov, 615-741-1864 

• House District 92:  Representative Todd Warner, rep.todd.warner@capitol.tn.gov, 615-741-4170  
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